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I. INTRODUCTION 

 On October 13, 2011, Bar Counsel filed a Petition with the District of Columbia Court of 

Appeals Board on Professional Responsibility, instituting formal disciplinary proceedings 

against Stephen T. Yelverton, Esquire (hereinafter “Respondent”), a member of the Bar of the 

District of Columbia, Bar Number 264044.  The Petition was accompanied by a five page 

document captioned “Specification of Charges.” 

 The significant facts alleged in the Specification of Charges are summarized as follows: 

1. Respondent represented Michael Snow (hereinafter “Snow”) who was the alleged 

victim of a simple assault by Mary Carrick (hereinafter “Carrick”).  Id. at 1. 

2. A criminal case involving this alleged assault was held in the Superior Court of 

the District of Columbia on August 17, 2009, before the honorable Judge Harold Cushenberry, 

Jr. (hereinafter “Judge Cushenberry”), sitting without a jury.  Id. at 2. 

3. At the close of the trial, Judge Cushenberry found Carrick not guilty.  Id. 
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4. On August 24, 2009, Respondent, on behalf of Snow, filed a Request for Mistrial 

in the Carrick case.  Id. 

5. On September 16, 2009, Judge Cushenberry denied the Request filed by 

Respondent on the grounds that Carrick had been acquitted before the motion was filed, and that 

her double jeopardy rights barred any further prosecution for the offense adjudicated at her trial.  

Id. 

6. On September 23, 2009, Respondent filed a Motion to Vacate Order and Impose 

Sanctions requesting that Judge Cushenberry vacate his order of September 16, 2009, and 

impose sanctions on Carrick’s defense counsel, Kirk C. Smith (hereinafter “Smith”).  Id. 

7. On September 28, 2009, Judge Cushenberry denied the Motion to Vacate Order 

and Impose Sanctions “as frivolous.”  Id. 

8. On October 5, 2009, Respondent filed a motion to vacate Judge Cushenberry’s 

order of September 28, 2009, and also filed a motion requesting that Judge Cushenberry recuse 

himself from the matter on the grounds that he was personally biased against Snow.  Id. 

9. On November 2, 2009, Respondent filed a supplemental motion asking Judge 

Cushenberry to recuse himself.  Id. at 3. 

10. Both Respondent’s motion of October 5, 2009 and his motion of November 2, 

2009 were based on the allegation of certain ex parte contacts with Judge Cushenberry, “upon 

information and belief.”  Id. 

11. On March 15, 2010, Judge Cushenberry issued an order denying both of 

Respondent’s recusal motions, “as well as a flurry of further post-trial motions” filed by 

Respondent and Smith, in which Judge Cushenberry noted that Smith had correctly pointed out 

that Snow did not have standing as a non-party in a criminal case to challenge an order in such a 
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case.  The recusal motions filed by Respondent were held to be “wholly without merit,” and all 

of Respondent’s motions were “summarily DENIED for lack of factual or legal support.”  Id. 

12. On March 26, 2010, Respondent filed an appeal of Judge Cushenberry’s March 

15, 2010, order with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, claiming that Snow was an 

aggrieved party in the case of United States v. Carrick, Case No 2009 CMD 9194, presumably 

the assault case in which Carrick had been acquitted.  Id. 

13. On April 29, 2010, the Court of Appeals issued an order granting the motion to 

dismiss filed by Smith, on the ground that a crime victim lacks standing in a criminal proceeding.  

Id. 

14. On May 13, 2010, Respondent filed a petition for rehearing with the Court of 

Appeals which was denied on June 14, 2010.  Id. 

15. Both Respondent and Smith apparently filed various motions after May 13, 2010, 

resulting in an order from the Court of Appeals stating “sua sponte, that the conduct of counsel 

for both appellant Snow and cross-appellant Carrick raises serious concerns as to the propriety of 

the actions taken and judgment exercised by both and the matter is hereby referred to Bar 

Counsel for investigation in that regard.”  Id. 

16. On June 29, 2010, Respondent filed a motion in the Court of Appeals requesting 

leave to file a petition for a rehearing en banc and a petition for such a rehearing.  Id. at 4. 

 Based on the foregoing alleged facts, Bar Counsel asserted that Respondent violated four 

rules of professional conduct: 

a. Rule 1.1(a) in that Respondent failed to provide competent representation to a 
client; 

b. Rule 1.1(b) in that Respondent failed to serve a client with the skill and care 
commensurate with that generally afforded clients by other lawyers in similar 
matters; 
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c. Rule 3.1 in that Respondent filed frivolous motions for which there was no basis 
in law and/or fact and no good faith argument for an extension, modification, or 
reversal of existing law; and 

d. Rule 8.4(d) in that Respondent engaged in conduct that seriously interfered with 
the administration of justice. 

 
Id. at 4-5. 
 

On November 14, 2011, Respondent filed an Answer to Bar Counsel’s Petition in which 

Respondent included “affirmative defenses, exculpatory and mitigating defenses, [a] request for 

[the] appointment of independent counsel, and request for [the] disqualification of [the] 

prosecutor” in which Respondent offered a general denial of the assertions contained in Bar 

Counsel’s specification of charges against him.  Respondent Answer at 1 (Nov. 14, 2011). 

Respondent claimed that Bar Counsel had failed to take into consideration the following 

alleged facts: 

1. Carrick was initially charged with committing a hate crime against Snow for 

calling him a faggot at the time of her alleged assault of Snow, but this charge was dropped by 

the United States Attorney’s office to avoid the requirement of a jury trial.  Id. at 1-2. 

2. Judge Cushenberry berated Snow at Carrick’s trial for untruthfully claiming that 

Carrick had hit him, although this was the fault of the United States Attorney’s office due to its 

failure to call two corroborating witnesses to the alleged assault.  Id. at 2. 

3. Respondent had a good faith belief that Snow was made a party to the Carrick 

case because a subpoena was served on Respondent by Smith in the Carrick assault case 

demanding Snow’s financial records, and Judge Cushenberry ruled on the merits of the subpoena 

after Respondent filed a notice of appearance on Snow’s behalf.  Id. 

4. Respondent’s motion for a mistrial filed in the Carrick case on August 24, 2009, 

was justified because Respondent submitted new evidence in the form of an affidavit, dated 
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August 24, 2009, from Craig Moran (hereinafter “Moran”) that Carrick lied at her trial when she 

claimed that she had not hit Snow.  Id. at 3. 

5. The Moran affidavit also served to protect Snow “from the extortion scheme of 

Attorney Smith and from his threats to seek criminal prosecution of Mr. Snow based upon his 

testimony at the trial on August 17, 2009.”  Id. 

6. Respondent’s filing of motions on Snow’s behalf was also justified because 

Respondent was seeking to have Carrick prosecuted for a hate crime which did not involve 

double jeopardy, and because Respondent was calling to the court’s attention ethical misconduct 

on the part of Smith.  Id. 

7. Judge Cushenberry’s order of September 28, 2009 contained no legal or factual 

analysis and merely made the “bare conclusory statement,” (Id. at 4), that Respondent’s motion 

was frivolous, and then “made the contradictory holding that the ‘appropriate venue’ for . . . 

complaints against Attorney Smith was the Office of Bar Counsel.”  Id.  Respondent added that, 

if ethical complaints against Smith could only be heard by Bar Counsel, then it was improper for 

Judge Cushenberry to draw the ethical conclusion that Respondent’s motion was frivolous.  Id. at 

5. 

8. Judge Cushenberry’s order of March 15, 2010, concluding that Respondent’s 

motions lacked factual or legal support, contained no factual or legal analysis but stated only “a 

bare unsupported conclusion.”  Id. 

9. Judge Cushenberry’s order of March 15, 2010, concluded that the court would not 

consider whether sanctions were appropriate, and the trial court was better suited than the Court 

of Appeals to determine whether sanctions were appropriate.  Id. at 6. 
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10. Bar Counsel has failed to offer any explanation for failing to investigate the 

ethical conduct of Smith notwithstanding the Court of Appeals directing that the actions of both 

Smith and Respondent be investigated by Bar Counsel in the court’s order of June 29, 2010.  Id. 

11. Bar Counsel has failed to provide any factual or legal analysis as to how 

Respondent has violated any of the four ethics rule in issue.  Id. at 7.  Respondent contends that 

every action he took was reasonable in light of the fact that his client, Snow, was being extorted 

by Smith and was being threatened by Smith with criminal prosecution for lying at the Carrick 

trial.1  Id. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

The Ad Hoc Committee (“the Committee”) makes the following findings of fact which 

are based on the clear and convincing evidence standard. 

1. Respondent’s response to Bar Counsel’s Specification of Charges included a 

request that an independent counsel be appointed to investigate ethics charges against Smith and 

that Hamilton P. Fox, III, Esquire (hereinafter “Fox”) be disqualified from representing Bar 

Counsel in this matter.  Id. at 16.  On December 7, 2011, the Chair of the Committee issued an 

order denying both requests.  Order, In re Yelverton, Bar Docket No. 2010-128 (H.C. Dec. 7, 

2011).   This order also noted that Respondent had not unambiguously admitted or denied each 

of the allegations contained in the Specification of Charges, and directed him to file a 

Supplemental Answer that clearly and succinctly responded to the Specification of Charges 

without extraneous material.  Id. at 3.   

                                              
1 Respondent presented a number of alleged affirmative defenses but, inasmuch as they all seem to be 

variations on the themes noted above, or contained legal arguments not properly considered at this point, they will 
not be repeated here. 
 

Respondent alleged various facts in support of his position but, inasmuch as only facts presented at a 
hearing before the Ad Hoc Committee are to be taken into consideration, these will not be recited here. 
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2. On December 15, 2011, Respondent filed a supplemental answer to Bar Counsel’s 

Specification of Charges in which many of the facts alleged in Respondent’s initial response 

were repeated, and a general denial of all charges was again offered.  Respondent Supplement to  

Answer at 1-21 (Dec. 15, 2011).  This supplement did contain one new point, namely that there 

was a “manifest necessity” exception to double jeopardy that was applicable in the Carrick case 

to justify Respondent’s motion for a mistrial in that matter.  Id. at 3, 4, 11, 12, 16, 20, 21. 

 3. A pre-hearing conference was held on December 13, 2011, at which Respondent 

was present, pro se.  Tr. at 2, 30 (Dec. 13, 2011).  Bar Counsel was represented by Hamilton P. 

Fox, III, Esquire, no relation to the Chair of the Committee hearing this matter.  Id. at 3-4.  At the 

pre-conference hearing, Respondent made oral motions to dismiss the charges against him for 

lack of probable cause and to grant summary judgment in his favor.  Id. at 22.  The Chair advised 

Respondent that, regardless of the merits of his motions, the Committee had no authority to grant 

such motions, and they were therefore denied.  Id. at 21-22.  The Committee was only authorized 

to determine whether the facts alleged by Bar Counsel could be substantiated and whether the 

alleged ethics violations had occurred.  Id.  Constitutional issues would have to be taken up with 

the Court of Appeals.  Id. at 34-36. 

 4. A one-day evidentiary hearing in this matter was heard by the Committee on 

February 1, 2012.  Respondent appeared for himself, pro se.  Hearing Transcript (“Tr.”) at 94.  

Bar Counsel called one witness, Francis D. Carter, Esquire (hereinafter “Carter”).  Id. at 7.  

Carter’s background, as he presented it in uncontroverted testimony, is as follows. 

Carter graduated from George Washington University Law School in 1972, and has been 

a member of the Bar of the District of Columbia since 1973.  Id. Carter’s first job as a lawyer 

was as law clerk for Judge H. Carl Moultrie of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia.  
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Id.  Subsequently, Carter went into the practice of law with Wesley S. Williams in the District of 

Columbia, and primarily handled criminal defense cases.  Id. at 8.  In 1978, Carter became the 

Deputy Director of the Public Defender Service of the District of Columbia, and one year later 

was appointed Director of the agency, a position he held until 1985.  Id.  Following his years 

with the Public Defender’s office, until the present time, Carter has been primarily engaged in 

the practice of criminal defense law, either in solo practice or in practice with one or more other 

lawyers.  Id. at 8-9.  Carter estimated that he had handled hundreds of criminal cases in the 

District of Columbia courts.  Id. at 10.  Carter has been a guest lecturer on criminal law practice 

and procedure at various local universities, and has been a faculty participant in the Harvard Law 

School intensive trial advocacy program.  Id. at 10-11.  Carter was also selected as a fellow of 

the American College of Trial Lawyers.  Id. at 11.  Finally, Carter served on the District of 

Columbia Board on Professional Responsibility for eight years.  Id. at 14. 

5. Fox offered Carter as an expert in criminal practice and criminal procedure in the 

District of Columbia, and he was accepted in this capacity.  Id. at 15, 21.  Fox specifically stated 

that Carter was not being offered as an expert with respect to the violation of the ethics rules 

involved in this case.  Id. at 15-16. 

6. Respondent offered no witnesses but volunteered to take questions from members 

of the Committee, and to subject himself to cross-examination by Assistant Bar Counsel Fox.  Id. 

at 183-184. 

7. The Committee concluded that both Carter and Respondent were credible 

witnesses and that no factual assertion of either of them was called into doubt. 

8. Respondent is a member of the Bar of the District of Columbia, having been 

admitted on April 10, 1979.  Bar Ex. A. 
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9. Respondent’s Bar Registration Number is 264044.  Id. 

10. On April 21, 2009, the United States Attorney for the District of Columbia filed 

an Information alleging that, “[o]n or about March 21, 2009,” Carrick “unlawfully assaulted and 

threatened Michael Snow in a menacing manner.”  Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 2 therein. 

11. Respondent represented Snow in connection with this matter and related issues 

for which Respondent charged Snow a fee of $3,000 that was not allocated to any particular 

services Respondent rendered.  Tr. at 188, 190. 

12. Respondent devoted approximately $20,000 of time to his representation of Snow.  

Id. at 191. 

13. Prior to representing Snow, Respondent had no experience in criminal defense 

practice.  Id. at 191-94. 

14. Carrick was tried by Judge Harold Cushenberry, Jr., without a jury in Case 2009 

CMD 009194 on August 17, 2009, and found not guilty.  Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 4 therein, p.3. 

15. During the course of the Carrick trial, Smith issued a subpoena to Respondent 

demanding the production of certain Snow financial records.  Tr. at 24-25.  Respondent 

represented Snow in this matter and Judge Cushenberry denied enforcement of the subpoena.  Id. 

at 207. 

16. Respondent’s services in connection with defending Snow against the subpoena 

referred to above certainly could have justified a fee of $3,000. 

17. On August 24, 2009, Respondent filed on Snow’s behalf a Request for Mistrial to 

Be Declared in the Carrick case.  Id. at 24.  Among other things, Respondent alleged that Snow 

had “standing based upon the United States Constitution, First Amendment, right to petition the 

government for a redress of grievances,” (Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 6 therein, at 1), and that Snow also had 
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“standing under the United States Constitution, Article III, Section 2, Clause 1, as ‘aggrieved’ by 

the actions of the United States Attorney in failing to subpoena two essential witnesses.”  Id. at 2.  

Respondent also was attempting to offer new evidence in the form of an affidavit from Moran to 

the effect that Carrick had told him that she did, in fact, strike Snow and therefore was lying at 

her trial when she denied this under oath.  Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 6 therein. 

18. On September 16, 2009, Judge Cushenberry issued an Order, denying 

Respondent’s Request for Mistrial, stating that, as a result of her acquittal, Carrick’s double 

jeopardy rights had attached.  Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 7 therein. 

19. On September 23, 2009, Respondent filed on Snow’s behalf, a Motion to Vacate 

Order and to Impose Sanctions. Bar Ex. 1, Ex 8 therein.  Respondent asserted that an order could 

be vacated in the “interests of justice.”  Id.  Respondent proceeded to outline a long list of ethics 

lapses on Smith’s part that had “irreparably tainted” the Carrick case, and Respondent requested 

that Smith be sanctioned by the court.  Id. at 1-5.  Respondent also raised again the Moran 

affidavit, noting that the order issued by Judge Cushenberry denying Respondent’s request for a 

mistrial had not considered it.  Id. at 4. 

20. Respondent’s motion of September 23, 2009, was denied on September 28, 2009.  

Bar Ex. 1, Ex 10 therein.  Judge Cushenberry stated that the appropriate venue for ethical 

sanctions was Bar Counsel and that the motion was “frivolous.”  Id. 

21. On October 5, 2009, Respondent filed a Motion to Vacate Judge Cushenbery’s 

order of September 23, 2009, in the “interests of justice,” on the grounds that the court had the 

“authority and the duty to impose sanctions for ethical misconduct that occurs before the Court.”  

Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 11 therein. 
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22. Also on October 5, 2009, Respondent filed a Motion to Recuse asking Judge 

Cushenberry to recuse himself.  Bar Ex. 1, Ex 12 therein.  Respondent attached an affidavit from 

Snow alleging that he believed Judge Cushenberry was biased against him after having an ex 

parte meeting with the prosecuting attorney in the Carrick case and after having received a letter 

from Smith accusing Snow of being a liar.  Id. 

23. On November 2, 2009, Respondent filed a Supplemental Motion to Recuse 

alleging that a judge was required to recuse himself upon the filing of a legally sufficient 

affidavit alleging that the judge was biased.  Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 14 therein.  Respondent asserted that 

the judge “may not question the truth of the matters alleged in the affidavit, but must accept them 

as true for the purpose of passing upon the legal sufficiency of the affidavit.”  Id. at 1 (emphasis 

in original).  Respondent went on to state that “[i]f the statutory standards are met in the 

affidavit, the judge must then immediately recuse himself.  This recusal is mandatory.”  Id. 

(citation omitted) (emphasis in original). 

24. On March 15, 2010, Judge Cushenberry issued an order in which he noted, among 

others, many motions accusing each other of ethical misconduct, filed by both Respondent and 

Smith which were, “in the kindest phrasing, lengthy, repetitive, and rather casually styled,” Bar 

Ex. 1, Ex 15 therein, at 2, and then denied all of Respondent’s outstanding motions “for lack of 

factual or legal support,” Id. at 3, on the grounds “that Snow does not have standing as a non-

party to challenge an order in a criminal proceeding.”  Id. 

25. On March 26, 2010, Respondent filed a Notice of Appeal of Judge Cushenberry’s 

order of March 15, 2010 with the D.C. Court of Appeals.  Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 16 therein. 
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26. On April 29, 2010, the Court of Appeals, in a brief per curiam order, dismissed 

Respondent’s appeal and also ordered that a cross motion filed by Smith asking that Respondent 

be sanctioned be denied.  Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 17 therein. 

27. Respondent filed a petition for rehearing of the Court of Appeals’ dismissal of his 

appeal on May 13, 2010.  Bar Ex. 2. 

28. Respondent’s petition for rehearing was denied per curiam on June 14, 2010.  Bar 

Ex. 1, Ex. 18 therein. 

29. Following what appear to be further motions filed in the Court of Appeals by both 

Respondent and Smith, the Court of Appeals issued a further order, per curiam, that ordered 

briefs to be filed by both Respondent and Smith for some purpose not described in the order, and 

that concluded “FURTHER ORDERED, sua sponte, that the conduct of counsel for both 

appellant Snow and cross-appellant Carrack [sic] raise serious concerns as to the propriety of the 

actions taken and judgment exercised by both and the matter is hereby referred to Bar Counsel 

for investigation in that regard.”  Bar Ex. 1, Ex. 19 therein. 

30. On June 28, 2010, Respondent filed a petition with the Court of Appeals 

requesting an en banc rehearing of the order denying his previously filed appeal.  Bar Ex. 3. 

31. There is no evidence that Respondent has ever been sanctioned previously for an 

ethical violation or even accused of one. 
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III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 This is a very difficult case.  On the one hand, Respondent had no basis in law for filing 

all of his motions in the Carrick case.  This is clear from the findings of both Judge Cushenberry 

and the D.C. Court of Appeals, as well as the report and testimony of Bar Counsel’s expert 

witness, Carter.  See Tr. at 28-29 (stating that once Ms. Carrick was found not guilty, the 

government was prohibited by double jeopardy from rehearing the case), 40-41 (explaining that 

witnesses are never permitted to file any pleadings in a criminal case challenging the proceeding; 

this is especially true when the trial had ended days ago); 97-98 (providing a negative response 

when the Hearing Committee asked if anything post-acquittal could have affected the not guilty 

decision); 113 (explaining that if a person is acquitted for killing someone and then later admits 

to it, that person may be tried separately for perjury if they had taken the stand and denied the 

killing, but they could never be tried a second time for the killing). 

On the other hand, Respondent is not accused of any of the typical improprieties 

unfortunately found in most of the cases before the Board on Professional Responsibility, such as 

conflict of interest, failure to keep a client informed of developments, failure to act in a timely 

manner in the filing of court documents, conversion of a client’s funds, etc.  There is no 

indication that Respondent’s client, Snow, was dis-satisfied with his lawyer’s services.  See Tr. at 

135-40 (discussing the possibility of harm to Respondent’s client and addressing the fact that 

Respondent’s client did not file a complaint against him).  Likewise, there is no indication Snow 

was harmed in any manner.  See Tr. at 189-91 (recounting that Snow paid Respondent $3,000 

while Respondent completed an estimated $20,000 in legal work for Snow).   While he did pay 

Respondent $3,000, Respondent properly represented Snow in fighting the subpoena Smith filed 

in the Carrick case seeking Snow’s financial records, and the services provided by Respondent in 
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this regard could well have justified a fee of $3,000.  Id.  All other services provided by 

Respondent were provided without charge.  Id.   

In the Committee’s view, what we have here is a lawyer who represented his client with 

vigor and dedication in a manner that was doomed to failure from the outset.  The question 

presented, however, is whether a degree of ineptitude alone, absent any otherwise inappropriate 

actions and no evidence of actual harm to his client or to the judicial system, warrants a 

permanent blot on a lawyer’s career after that lawyer has been in practice for more than 30 years 

without having exhibited ethical lapses. 

We thus turn to the specific charges of ethical violations: 

First, Respondent is alleged to have violated Rule 1.1(a) in that he failed to provide 

competent representation to a client.  See Bar Ex. B at 4.  This rule further states that “competent 

representation requires the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness, and preparation reasonably 

necessary for the representation.”  D.C. Rule of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.1(a).  

 The Committee believes that a finding that Respondent violated Rule 1.1(a) requires the 

Committee to determine that Respondent’s representation of Snow reflected incompetence.  The 

Committee is unwilling to find that Respondent is an incompetent lawyer.  Respondent is 

certainly loquacious, repetitive and frequently ineffective, yet he has practiced law for over 30 

years after being found competent to do so by the District of Columbia bar examiners.  See Bar 

Ex. A; Tr. at 191-94 (recounting that Respondent had practiced diverse civil litigation for 35 

years).  Respondent demonstrated a reasonable amount of legal knowledge and skill as well as 

thoroughness and extensive preparation in his work on Snow’s behalf.  See Tr. at 189 (stating 

that he researched at the Library of Congress and conducted approximately $20,000 worth of 

legal services for Snow); Tr. at 194 (reinforcing that Respondent felt confident he could 
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adequately represent Snow in a criminal case, despite the fact he had never been involved in 

criminal litigation, because he “did a lot of research in criminal law”).  His efforts to assist Snow 

and protect him against the perceived attacks of Smith were extended in the wrong forum, and 

proved to be of no avail, but they were sincere and deeply felt.  See Tr. at 225 (explaining that 

Respondent’s main goal was to protect his client from criminal prosecution).  Accordingly, while 

Respondent clearly exhibited shortcomings as a lawyer in his representation of Snow, the 

Committee is loath to brand him with the label incompetent.  One knows from experience that all 

lawyers make mistakes, but mistakes are not the equivalent of incompetence.  Respondent was 

certainly mistaken in his belief that his various motions under consideration would be effective, 

but mistaken is the extent of his actions. 

 Furthermore, the fact that Respondent’s client, Snow, was not harmed in any manner is a 

further factor that must be taken into consideration.  In In re Evans, 902 A.2d 56 (D.C. 2006), the 

Court of Appeals approved an opinion of the Board on Professional Responsibility that the Court 

appended to its own brief opinion.  The Board’s report contained the following statement: 

To prove a violation [of Rule 1.1(a)], Bar Counsel must not only show that the 
attorney failed to apply his or her skill and knowledge, but that this failure 
constituted a serious deficiency in the representation.  Id. [referring back to In re 
Nwadike, BDN 371-00 (BPR July 30, 2004)]; see also In re Ford, 797 A.2d 1231, 
1231 (D.C. 2002) (per curiam) (Rule 1.1(a) violation requires proof of “serious 
deficiency” in attorney’s competence).  The determination of what constitutes a 
“serious deficiency” is fact specific.  It has generally been found in cases where 
the attorney makes an error that prejudices of could have prejudiced a client and 
the error was caused by a lack of competence.  See In re Schlemmer, BDNs 444-
99, 66-00 (BPR Dec. 27, 2002), remanded on other grounds, 840 A.2d 657 (D.C. 
2004).  Mere careless errors do not rise to the level of incompetence.  See Ford, 
797 A.2d at 1231. 
 

902 A.2d at 69-70.  One might sum up this quoted passage by saying that Rule 1.1(a) allows a 

lawyer to be well short of average as long as he or she is not dangerous.  Id.  Accordingly, the 

Committee finds that Respondent did not violate Rule 1.1(a). 
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 Second, Respondent is alleged to have violated Rule 1.1(b) in that he failed to serve a 

client with the skill and care commensurate with that generally afforded clients by other lawyers 

in similar matters. 

 For the same reasons set forth with respect to Rule 1.1(a), the Committee finds that 

Respondent did not violate Rule 1.1(b).  The Committee is unwilling to assume that the required 

level of skill and care is that of an average lawyer because such an assumption would relegate 

half of the lawyers in practice to be regularly sanctioned for violating Rule 1.1(b).  In short, in a 

pool of hundreds of thousands of lawyers, there must be some at the bottom of the class who are 

not as competent as others, but being among the lesser lights of the profession does not equate 

with an ethics violation.  We do not have sufficient knowledge of the skills of all lawyers to rank 

Respondent among his peers, but we merely point out that, even if one were to conclude that 

Respondent does not rank among the leaders of his profession, Bar Counsel has not 

demonstrated that he so lacks skill and competence that he should be sanctioned for violating 

Rule 1.1(b). 

 While Carter pointed out that lawyers concerned about the possibility that a client might 

be prosecuted generally took the matter up with the prosecutor’s office (Tr. at 103-107), we do 

not consider Respondent’s hopeless effort to take the matter up in the Carrick case to constitute a 

sanctionable ethics violation.  Simply being wrong, even unquestionably wrong, is not enough to 

warrant discipline without something more.  If it were, disciplinary proceedings would inundate 

the judicial system. 

 Third, Respondent is alleged to have violated Rule 3.1 in that he filed frivolous motions 

for which there was no basis in law and/or fact and no good faith argument for an extension, 

modification, or reversal of existing law. 
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 The Committee finds that Respondent has not violated Rule 3.1.  Clearly, the issue here is 

what constitutes “frivolous.”  Section 110 of the Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing 

Lawyers (1998) provides in paragraph (1) language that parallels almost word for word Rule 3.1, 

and is no more helpful than the rule itself in determining what the word “frivolous” means.  

Comment b of section 110, however, entitled “Rationale,” is, on the other hand, quite instructive.  

It states, in full, as follows: 

Frivolous advocacy inflicts distress, wastes time, and causes increased expense to 
the tribunal and adversaries and may achieve results for a client that are unjust.  
Nonetheless, disciplinary enforcement against frivolous litigation is rare.  Most 
bar disciplinary agencies rely on the courts in which litigation occurs to deal with 
abuse.  Tribunals usually sanction only extreme abuse.  Administration and 
interpretation of prohibitions against frivolous litigation should be tempered by 
concern to avoid overenforcement. 
 

Black’s Law Dictionary, Ninth Edition (2009) defines a “frivolous claim” as one “that has no 

legal basis or merit, esp. one brought for an unreasonable purpose such as harassment.” 

 In litigation, half of the lawyers are always wrong.  In many cases, their arguments may 

even approach the laughable.  By and large, lawyers simply are not sanctioned for being wrong, 

no matter how wrong they may be.  As the quoted material above indicates, even being very 

wrong must be accompanied by something more, namely some malevolent purpose. 

Judge Cushenberry specifically stated that one of Respondent’s motions was “frivolous,” 

but Judge Cushenberry chose not to sanction Respondent in this regard nor did he provide any 

explanation of why he considered the filing frivolous.  Significantly, the Restatement suggests 

that the proper venue for imposing sanctions for frivolous filings is the court room and, 

notwithstanding his use of the word frivolous, Judge Cushenberry chose not to consider 

sanctions even after repeated filings by Respondent, including the motions to recuse alleging bias 



18 
 

on the part of the judge.  The Court of Appeals referred Respondent to Bar Counsel in 

connection with his appeals but took no steps of its own to impose sanctions. 

 Respondent argues that the question of whether he violated Rule 3.1 should be analyzed 

by applying the rules appropriate for criminal cases rather than the rules appropriate for civil 

cases.  See Tr. at 228-29; Respondent Motion to Submit Newly Published Material, April 20, 

2012, 1, 24-25.  In this, he is mistaken.  The ethics rules to be applied with respect to criminal 

cases are only applicable to a lawyer defending an accused in a criminal case.  See Respondent 

Motion at 24-25.  At no time was Snow ever accused of a crime.  See Tr. at 194 (describing 

Respondent’s representation of Snow as a government witness, and not a defendant charged with 

a crime).  The fact that Respondent was attempting to intercede in a criminal case involving an 

accused that he was not representing, or that Smith may have intended to try to convince the 

United States Attorney’s Office to indict Snow for perjury, in no way changes the nature of 

Respondent’s representation of Snow.  Whatever Respondent was trying to accomplish by the 

filing of his various motions must be judged under the standards for civil cases as Snow was 

never threatened with involuntary institutionalization.  Accordingly, criminal case standards 

cannot be taken into consideration. 

 As an aside, the Committee would note that Respondent’s argument that his actions 

should be judged under the standards applicable in criminal cases is not a frivolous one.  As is 

the case with many of Respondent’s arguments, this one has a certain color of reasonableness; it 

just happens to fail when the argument on the other side is taken into consideration.  We 

therefore wish to emphasize that, in ruling that Respondent did not violate Rule 3.1, we are doing 

so under the standards applicable to civil cases. 
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 Ultimately, we are being asked to sanction a lawyer for a deficiency in intellect, and we 

do not believe that is the purpose of the ethics rules.  We have found no indication that 

Respondent was attempting to harass anyone, to seek unreasonable delay for any purpose, to 

cause harm to anyone or to unjustifiably enrich himself.  While Respondent no doubt annoyed 

the judges that were required to review his filings, it is highly unlikely they were seriously 

overburdened or that such review resulted in any significant incremental cost to anyone. 

 In the final analysis, the issue comes down to whether Rule 3.1 applies anytime a lawyer 

has “no basis in law and fact” for maintaining a position, or whether something more is required.  

While Rule 3.1 suggests that an argument having no basis in law and fact does not constitute a 

violation of the Rule if the argument is not frivolous, the Committee is not able to distinguish 

between baseless arguments that are frivolous and those that are not without applying some gloss 

to the rule such as that enunciated in the material quoted above from Comment b of section 110 

of the Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (1998). 

 In this regard, the Committee is not aware of any case in which Rule 3.1 has been applied 

when, notwithstanding the absence of any language incorporating the factor as a sine qua non, 

there has been an absence of significant harm to a person or to the administration of justice, 

neither of which we find exists here.  We particularly take into consideration two Court of 

Appeals cases involving violations of Rule 3.1 in which lawyers were only sanctioned after the 

court had noted the existence of such harm.   

In In re Spikes, 881 A.2d 1118 (D.C. 2005), the case most frequently cited in connection 

with Rule 3.1, a lawyer was sanctioned for filing a frivolous defamation claim based upon a 

privileged communication to Bar Counsel alleging attorney misconduct and other similarly 

privileged statements.  Spikes filed his defamation suit primarily against an individual who had 
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filed a complaint against him with Bar Counsel.  The suit was dismissed on the grounds that 

filing such a complaint was absolutely privileged.  Spikes then filed an appeal which was 

summarily rejected without an opinion. 

Bar Counsel contends that Respondent’s actions were far worse than Spikes’s because 

Spikes filed only one suit and one appeal whereas Respondent filed a plethora of motions and 

appeals.  See Bar Br. at 16-17.  Therefore, Respondent deserved a 90-day suspension rather than 

the 30 days Spikes received, plus being made subject to a fitness requirement.  Id. at 18.  Bar 

Counsel has, however, failed to note that Spikes’s filings not only had not the slightest chance of 

success, but created serious consequences that are not present in the matter before the 

Committee. 

As for the degree of harm to the judicial process, the Board considered several 
factors, including that respondent sought “astronomical amounts of compensatory 
and punitive damages,” that the lawsuit impeded Bar Counsel’s ongoing 
investigation of respondent and necessitated “extensive briefing of the various 
positions over the course of 12 months prior to the dismissal of [r]espondent’s 
lawsuit by [d]efendant’s motion,” and then required additional pleadings before 
the D.C. Court of Appeals.  The Board also noted that the defendants to the 
lawsuit, “who were the District of Columbia Government and five of its top 
lawyers, including several in the General Litigation Division, were required to 
have counsel and their attention was diverted from other matters, including other 
litigation on behalf of the District Government.” 
 

Spikes, 881 A.2d at 1126-27. 

 Respondent’s filings certainly did not come close to those of Spikes with respect to the 

disruption caused by Spikes.  Furthermore, Spikes had been informally admonished by Bar 

Counsel on two previous occasions, once for having filed a false allegation of assault against an 

opposing attorney, and once for communicating with an unrepresented party during the course of 

litigation. 
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An examination of In re Thyden, 877 A.2d 129 (D.C. 2005), leads to the same 

conclusion.  Thyden received a 30-day suspension for behavior that was far worse than 

Respondent’s. 

First, there is the evidence—undisputed by respondent—that the Bankruptcy 
Court twice sanctioned respondent personally as a result of his filings in that 
court.  We do not look behind the Bankruptcy Court’s determination, which was 
sustained by the District Court.  There is also respondent’s acknowledgement that 
the limited partners did not have standing to file the adversary action that the 
court dismissed, which belies that the actions taken in their name were within the 
bounds of zealous advocacy.  Moreover, respondent’s continuation of the adverse 
action filed in Dr. Suter’s name even after his purported client categorically told 
him to stop, also supports that respondent was using the bankruptcy proceeding to 
further his own interests as well as those of other clients.  The fact that other 
clients might benefit, does not excuse litigation that is unjustified on its own. 
 

877 A.2d at 143.  In addition, Thyden was found to have “placed his client at risk by allowing 

monetary sanctions to be entered against the client’s corporation by the Bankruptcy Court.”  Id. 

at 144.  Thyden also violated Rule 1.4(c) for having failed to communicate an offer of settlement 

to a client. 

 In both Spikes and Thyden, lawyers were sanctioned under Rule 3.1 for court filings that 

not only had no merit but for filings that clearly had an adverse effect on either the judicial 

system or on a client.  Nothing of this sort exists in the present case. 

 The Committee notes that harm, or extreme bad faith, also existed in a number of Rule 

3.1 cases decided by the Court.  In In re Orci, Bar Docket Nos. 376-02, et al., at 48-49 (BPR 

Apr. 3, 2009), recommendation adopted, 974 A.2d 891 (D.C. 2009) (per curiam), the respondent 

made knowingly false claims and alleged he was representing a woman who had been declared 

incompetent.  In In re Pelkey, Bar Docket No. 67-03, at 38-40, 44-45 (BPR July 31, 2006), 

recommendation adopted, 962 A.2d 268 (D.C. 2008), respondent was cited for frivolous filings 

by a California court and an arbitrator found that he had committed fraud.  Also, in In re Barber, 
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Bar Docket Nos. 2006-D007 & 2006-D331, at 74-75, 81-82 (H.C. June 4, 2012) (Board review 

pending), a Hearing Committee found that the respondent made knowingly false claims that he 

had not rented an apartment from a company that was clearly his landlord, blatantly failed to 

abide by an arbitration agreement and was also involved in “vexatious and improper tactics that 

violated” a number of other rules.   

 In summation, Rule 3.1 has been applied only against lawyers who are miscreants, not 

against lawyers who merely do not have a firm grasp of the law but otherwise do no damage.  

Rule 3.1, itself, contains a “good faith” exception for an “argument for an extension, 

modification or reversal of existing law.”  Although Respondent never indicated that he was 

seeking an extension, modification or reversal of existing law, one could infer that that was 

exactly what he was trying to accomplish, and there is no evidence he did so in bad faith.  Even 

if this particular good faith exception is not directly applicable, it suggests that the framers of 

Rule 3.1 believed that a “good faith” exception pervaded the rule as is evident from Comment 

[2] which states that good faith can negate what otherwise might be a frivolous filing.  One can 

certainly find fault with Respondent’s legal abilities but there is no evidence he ever acted in bad 

faith.  He simply was trying to protect the interests of his client and had nothing to gain by his 

actions.  Most cases before the Board of Professional Responsibility are brought by disgruntled 

clients; Respondent’s client, on the contrary, appears to have been quite satisfied with 

Respondent’s services.  Discipline is simply inappropriate under such circumstances. 

 Fourth, Respondent is alleged to have violated Rule 8.4(d) in that he engaged in conduct 

that seriously interfered with the administration of justice. 

Rule 8.4(d) states that, "[i]t is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: ... engage in 

conduct that seriously interferes with the administration of justice."  D.C. Rule of Prof’l Conduct 
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R. 8.4(d).  In order to violate Rule 8.4(d), the lawyer's conduct must (l) be “improper”; (2) “bear 

directly upon the judicial process ... with respect to an identifiable case or tribunal”; and (3) 

“taint the judicial process in more than a de minimis way.”  In re Uchendu, 812 A.2d 933, 940 

(D.C. 2002) (quoting In re Hopkins, 677 A.2d 55, 60-61 (D.C. 1996)).  On the basis of several 

cases addressing 8.4(d) violations, “tainting the judicial process” refers to conduct which affects 

the decision making process of the tribunal or court, such as falsifying evidence.  See Uchendu, 

812 A.2d at 940; Hopkins, 677 A.2d at 61; In re Reback, 487 A.2d 235, 238-39 (D.C. 1985) (per 

curiam), adopted in pertinent part, 513 A.2d 226, 229 (1986) (en banc); In re Goffe, 641 A.2d 

458, 465 (D.C. 1994); In re Sablowsky, 529 A.2d 289, 293 (D.C. 1987).  The filing of frivolous 

law suits and wasting the time and resources of the court are addressed by other rules such as 3.1. 

Accordingly, the Committee finds that Respondent did not violate Rule 8.4(d). 

IV. RECOMMENDED SANCTION 

 Based on our finding that none of the ethics violations Respondent has been charged with 

by Bar Counsel has been proved, no sanction is being recommended.  Bar Counsel has 

recommended that Respondent be suspended for 90 days and that he be readmitted to practice 

only upon a showing of fitness.  Bar Counsel has emphasized Respondent’s refusal to admit that 

any of his filings were inappropriate, and also has noted that Respondent did not distinguish 

himself in the presentation of his case before the Committee which included some late filings 

and a futile attempt to remove the matter to the United States District Court for the District of 

Columbia.  Bar Counsel further contends that, given his refusal to concede wrongdoing, 

Respondent is likely to continue filing frivolous motions in court as he continues his law 

practice.  Respondent, not surprisingly, contends that he should not be sanctioned for any of the 

four violations Bar Counsel alleges he committed because none were committed.  Although not 
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directly on point because sanctions are not warranted in this case, Thyden, 877 A.2d at 144, 

supports our findings. 

 A number of factors are used to determine the appropriate sanction, 
including:  (1) the seriousness of the conduct at issue; (2) the prejudice, if any, to 
the client which resulted from the conduct; (3) whether the conduct involved 
dishonesty and/or misrepresentation; (4) the presence or absence of violations of 
other provisions of the disciplinary rules; (5) whether the attorney had a previous 
disciplinary history; (6) whether or not the attorney acknowledged his or her 
wrongful conduct; and (7) circumstances in mitigation of the misconduct. 

 The Committee will address each of these considerations in turn. 

 1. This factor tends to overlap with some others but, in the grand scheme of things, 

Respondent’s misconduct was not overly serious.  Respondent was not dishonest; there was no 

harm to Snow; no one was prejudiced to their disadvantage; and the courts’ waste of time in 

dealing with Respondent’s motions was minimal. 

 2. Respondent’s client was not prejudiced in any way.  Virtually all of the services 

Respondent rendered to Snow were performed without charge.  While Respondent did receive 

$3,000 in fees from Snow, the perfectly reasonable services Respondent provided in contesting 

Smith’s demand for Snow’s financial records in the Carrick case certainly could have justified 

this amount if not more. 

 3. Respondent’s conduct did not involve dishonesty or misrepresentation. 

 4. Under the circumstances, this criterion is irrelevant. 

 5. Respondent has no previous disciplinary history. 

 6. Respondent has not acknowledged that his conduct was improper in any way but, 

under the circumstances, this criterion is irrelevant. 

 7. The Committee finds there are no circumstances in mitigation of Respondent’s 

conduct but, under the circumstances, this criterion is irrelevant. 
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The Committee is not concerned that Respondent will persist in the further filing of 

documents with no great merit.  First, the matter in which Respondent was involved was sui 

generis, and a similar case is not likely to arise again.  Second, Respondent is certainly 

intelligent enough to understand that repeating filings of this type are likely to result in serious 

consequences for him and, if he does not understand this, sanctions at this point will not educate 

him. 

V. CONCLUSION 

 The Committee finds that Respondent did not violate any Rules of Professional Conduct.  

We therefore recommend that the Board dismiss the Specification of Charges. 

 

      AD HOC HEARING COMMITTEE 
 
 
      ____/ERF/________________ 
      Eric R. Fox 
      Chair 
 
 
 
      ____/DF/_________________ 
      Deniece Fields 
      Attorney Member 
 
 
 
Dated: August 24, 2012 
  
 
 Mr. Bernstein filed a separate dissenting statement. 
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DISSENTING STATEMENT OF MR. BERNSTEIN 

 
I agree with the Findings of Fact set forth in the Report and Recommendation of 

the Ad Hoc Hearing Committee (“the Report”); however, I disagree with the majority’s 

conclusion that Respondent’s conduct did not violate any Rules of Professional Conduct.  

The Report accurately summarizes the issue before the Hearing Committee as follows:  

what we have here is a lawyer who represented his client with vigor and 
dedication in a manner that was doomed to failure from the outset.  The 
question presented, however, is whether a degree of ineptitude alone, 
absent any otherwise inappropriate actions and no evidence of actual harm 
to his client or to the judicial system, warrants a permanent blot on a 
lawyer’s career after that lawyer has been in practice for more than 30 
years without having exhibited ethical lapses. 

 
The majority of the Committee concludes that Respondent’s inept conduct did not violate 

any Rules because he was inexperienced in the practice of criminal law, was not 

motivated by malice, Mr. Snow did not complain about Respondent’s representation, and 

he represented Mr. Snow zealously for little compensation.  I do not agree.  I find that 

Respondent failed to provide Mr. Snow with competent representation (in violation of 

Rules 1.1(a) and 1.1(b)), pursued claims that a reasonable attorney would have concluded 

had “not even a faint hope of success on the legal merits” (in violation of Rule 3.1), and 



2 
 

seriously interfered with the administration of justice (in violation of Rule 8.4(d)) by 

making repeated, meritless filings in Superior Court and the Court of Appeals.  I 

recommend that Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for 30 days, with a 

requirement for a determination of fitness as a condition of reinstatement.  The 

justification of my position is as follows: 

1. Competence:  Mr. Carter, the expert witness established how competent lawyers 
represent clients facing possible criminal prosecution.  Respondent did not 
conduct himself accordingly.  

 
a. Respondent’s Conduct Violated Rules 1.1(a) and 1.1(b) 

 In my review of Rule 1.1(a), it mandates that a lawyer must provide competent 

representation, which “requires the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness, and preparation 

reasonably necessary for the representation.”  Rule 1.1(b) requires that, a lawyer must 

“serve a client with skill and care commensurate with that generally afforded to clients by 

other lawyers in similar matters.”   

 Here, Respondent explained that he sought a mistrial and a new trial in Ms. 

Carrick’s case after she was acquitted because he was concerned that Mr. Snow, a 

witness against Ms. Carrick, might be prosecuted for perjury.  Tr. 202-05.  Respondent 

believed that his client was in an “extremely extraordinary, almost unprecedented 

situation where he is a government witness, [and] was being threatened with perjury.”  

Tr. 86; see also Tr. 196-99 (Respondent explaining why this was an unprecedented 

situation).  However, Mr. Carter testified as an expert that Mr. Snow’s predicament was 

not unprecedented, and that lawyers frequently represent clients who are threatened with 

criminal prosecution.  Mr. Carter testified that in such a situation when representing such 

a client, proper procedure dictates that the lawyer contact the Assistant United States 
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Attorney handling the case to discuss the matter to try to get an assurance that there will 

be no prosecution, and that if that effort is unsuccessful, the attorney seeks review from 

supervisory personnel, including the United States Attorney.  See Tr. 102-11.  

Respondent’s conduct shows that he did not know how to represent a client who was 

threatened with criminal prosecution, and that his conduct did not conform to that 

afforded by other similarly situated attorneys. 

2. Frivolous filings:  The majority found that the filings were frivolous, but did not 
find a rule violation because Respondent was not motivated by an improper 
purpose.  I disagree because Respondent’s good or bad motivation is not relevant 
to the charge of making frivolous findings. 

 
a. Respondent’s Conduct Violated Rule 3.1 

 My review of Rule 3.1 rule indicates that 
 

A lawyer shall not bring or defend a proceeding, or assert or controvert an 
issue therein, unless there is a basis in law and fact for doing so that is not 
frivolous, which includes a good-faith argument for an extension, 
modification, or reversal of existing law. 

 
A filing is frivolous within the meaning of Rule 3.1 if, after an objective appraisal of 

merit, a reasonable attorney would conclude that there was “not even a faint hope of 

success on the legal merits.”  In re Spikes, 881 A.2d 1118, 1125 (D.C. 2005).  The 

majority of the Committee has concluded that, objectively, Respondent did not have even 

a faint hope of success.  See Report at 12 (“Respondent had no basis in law for filing all 

of his motions in the Carrick case”); at 13 (Respondent “represented his client with vigor 

and dedication in a manner that was doomed to failure from the outset”); at 16 

(describing Respondent’s strategy as a “hopeless effort,” that was “unquestionably 

wrong”).  I agree with these findings, and I believe that they must lead to the conclusion 

that Respondent violated Rule 3.1.   
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I do not agree with the majority that a Rule 3.1 violation may only be found if 

Respondent’s allegedly frivolous conduct is “accompanied by something more, namely 

some malevolent purpose.”  Report at 17.  I do not see in the language of Rule 3.1 or 

Spikes anything requiring that the Bar Counsel prove Respondent had a malevolent 

purpose.  Other Rules (e.g., Rule 3.2) address conduct that is both frivolous and 

malevolent (prohibiting dilatory litigation conduct intended solely to harass or 

maliciously injure another); 4.4 (prohibiting the use of “means that have no substantial 

purpose other than to embarrass, delay or burden a third person.”).  

3. Interference with the Administration of Justice:  Respondent’s frivolous filings 
burdened the courts. 

 
a. Respondent’s Conduct Violated Rule 8.4(d) 

In reviewing cases applying Rule 8.4(d), I see that Bar Counsel must demonstrate 

by clear and convincing evidence that: (i) Respondent’s conduct was improper; (ii) it 

bore directly upon the judicial process with respect to an identifiable case or tribunal; and 

(iii) it tainted the judicial process in more than a de minimis way, i.e., it must have 

potentially had an impact upon the process to a serious and adverse degree.  See Spikes, 

881 A.2d at 1126.  I believe that Respondent’s conduct satisfied all three elements of the 

test. 

As in the Rule 3.1 discussion, Respondent’s conduct was improper.  Although 

Respondent has argued that no rule of criminal procedure prohibited him from doing 

what he did, as I understand it, courts have held that “improper” conduct is not limited to 

only what is prohibited by a statute, court rule or procedure, or other disciplinary rule.  

Per Mr. Carter’s testimony, Respondent’s lack of knowledge and understanding of very 

basic tenets of criminal law and proper representation seriously stretches credulity and 
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casts doubt on his ability to serve his client. Respondent should have known that he could 

not seek a mistrial.  Respondent moved for a new trial pursuant to Super. Ct. R. Crim. 

Pro. 33, which as Mr. Carter quoted on page 13 of his report, provides that “[o]n a 

defendant’s motion, the Court may grant a new trial to the defendant if the interests of 

justice so require.” (emphasis added).  As I understand it, the phrase “on a defendant’s 

motion,” means that only a defendant can make a motion for a new trial.  This 

understanding is consistent with Mr. Carter’s testimony on this issue.  Tr. at 35 (“only a 

defendant can file for a new trial under Rule 33.”).  Because Respondent’s client was not 

the defendant, he could not seek a new trial under the plain language of Rule 33.  

Moreover, Ms. Carrick had been acquitted and could not be retried.  See BX 1, Carter 

Expert Report at 11 (“An acquittal absolutely bars retrial for the same offense and 

prohibits a government appeal.”).  Respondent should have known that he should not 

have made the post-trial filings. Yet Respondent continued to ignore and/or circumvent 

this prohibition against retrial, filing motion after motion in various venues. 

There is no question that Respondent’s conduct bore directly on the judicial 

process with respect to an identifiable case as he filed numerous documents in the 

Superior Court and the Court of Appeals.  See FF 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, and 30.  

I believe respondent’s conduct tainted the judicial process in more than a small 

way because Respondent caused the Superior Court and the Court of Appeals to address 

an issue that had no merit from the beginning since Respondent’s client lacked any 

standing. This certainly wasted the time and resources of the court.  The continued 

pursuit of frivolous litigation supports a Rule 8.4(d) violation.   
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Aside from and in addition to the factors indicated previously, as the Public 

Member of this Hearing Committee, my dissent as expressed in this document is largely 

based on my concern that a member of the public requiring legal assistance, having no 

understanding of the legal issues and complexities attendant to their particular case and 

no knowledge of Respondent’s previous actions in this case would retain Respondent and 

receive legal advice, counsel and representation equivalent to that provided by 

Respondent in this case. My concerns expressed here, lead me to the conclusion that 

there is clear and convincing evidence of a serious doubt as to Respondent’s fitness to 

practice law.  In re Cater¸ 887 A.2d 1, 24-25 (D.C. 2005).  Therefore I believe that a 

requirement for determining fitness of the respondent before he would be permitted to 

again practice, is a necessity based on the previous rule violations and the factors 

indicated below.   

This case demonstrates that: 

Respondent’s multiple filings/motions and his pursuit of an elusive “justice” for 

his client may be characterized as uninformed, overly zealous and possibly 

“obsessional.”  

Respondent’s assertions at the very least, stretch credulity and may be seen as 

offering hope—a solution/“satisfaction” to his client when there certainly could be none. 

Specifically, (not an all-inclusive list) Respondent  

 Repeatedly rejects the original decision of the Court;  

 Fails to acknowledge the issue of double jeopardy and fails to 

acknowledge a victim’s lack of standing in a criminal case; 
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 Raises all manner of apparently non-germane issues to justify the pursuit 

of a different result including conspiracies, nefarious agreements, 

prejudice/personal bias by the Judge, ex parte contacts, allegations of 

extortion and threats, even allegations of a kidnapping, with no evidence 

to support the allegations (see Respondent’s Proposed Findings of Fact 

and Conclusions of Law and Rebuttal to Bar Counsel, at ¶¶ 47, 82, 85, and 

119-23); 

 Has not unambiguously admitted or denied each of the allegations 

contained in the Specification of Charges, and did not clearly and 

succinctly respond to the Specification of Charges without extraneous 

material; 

 Requests disqualification of Bar Counsel and makes meritless 

constitutional arguments which are out of place in this hearing; 

  Vehemently rejects any implication of wrongdoing or even 

“inappropriate” performance; and 

 Repeatedly filed actions/motions with the Hearing Committee after 

Respondent was “enjoined” by the Chairperson from filing additional 

actions. 

4. Recommendation as to Sanction 

 The appropriate sanction is one that is necessary to protect the public and the 

courts, maintain the integrity of the profession and deter other attorneys from engaging in 

similar misconduct.  The sanction imposed must be consistent with cases involving 

comparable misconduct.  See D.C. Bar R. XI, § 9(h)(1); In re Elgin, 918 A.2d 362, 373 
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(D.C. 2007).  The determination of a disciplinary sanction includes consideration of the 

nature and seriousness of the misconduct, prior discipline, prejudice to the client, the 

respondent’s attitude, and circumstances in mitigation and aggravation.  See In re 

Hutchinson, 534 A.2d 919, 924 (D.C. 1987) (en banc).  I believe that Respondent’s 

misconduct is serious because he pursued a strategy that objectively had no chance of 

success.  This was not an isolated incident of misconduct, or an instance in which a 

lawyer erred in making a single filing, but later thought better of it.  Rather, Respondent 

continued his meritless pursuit of a mistrial as far as he could pursue it.  In the process, he 

burdened the Superior Court and the Court of Appeals with motions that had absolutely 

no merit.  He similarly burdened the Hearing Committee with meritless and untimely 

filings, made even after the Hearing Committee Chair ordered that he make no further 

filings. 

Although Respondent has no prior discipline, did not engage in dishonesty, and 

did not prejudice his client, (except for the likelihood that he may have mis-advised his 

client offering the potential for satisfaction and hope when there was no possibility of 

that), I believe that a 30-day suspension (the suspension imposed in Spikes and Thyden 

for misconduct similar to that found here) with a requirement that Respondent establish 

his fitness to practice law before resuming his practice following his suspension, is 

appropriate. As I indicate previously “Respondent’s multiple filings/motions and his 

pursuit of an elusive ‘justice’ for his client may be characterized as uninformed, overly 

zealous and possibly ‘obsessional.’”  This and the other issues I describe in the same 

section strongly suggest that a requirement for a finding of fitness is necessary.  
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Bar Counsel argues in favor of a fitness requirement on pages 20-26 of its 

opening brief to the Hearing Committee.  In reading Bar Counsel’s Brief, I see the 

citation  In re Sibley, 990 A.2d 483 (D.C. 2010), a reciprocal discipline case where the 

Court suspended Mr. Sibley for three years with a requirement that he demonstrate his 

fitness to practice law prior to reinstatement, for filing multiple appeals and frivolous 

actions, demonstrating that he was an “unending source of meritless and vexatious 

litigation.” Although I recommend a 30-day suspension and not 90 days, the 

characterization of Respondent being an “unending source of meritless and vexatious 

litigation” applies here as does the need for a finding of fitness. 

   As a practical matter, this would mean that the public would be protected against 

a repeat of the events in this case since Respondent would remain suspended, until he had 

established that he was fit to practice.  The suspension with a requirement for a finding of 

fitness is necessary to deter other attorneys from engaging in similar misconduct.   

 

      Respectfully submitted, 
       
 
 
      _______/DB/_________________________ 

David Bernstein, Public Member 
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